all costs incurred or to be incurred for the purposes described in930

this section. No bonds shall be issued under this section until931

the authority is provided proof that the funds from private, local932

and/or federal sources have been irrevocably dedicated to the933

project in the amount of not less than Sixteen Million Dollars934

($16,000,000.00). Upon the adoption of a resolution by the935

authority, declaring the necessity for the issuance of any part or936

all of the general obligation bonds authorized by this section,937

the authority shall deliver a certified copy of its resolution or938

[...]

together with all buildings, and other supporting land and1131

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required1132

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the1133

enterprise; or with an initial capital investment of not less than1134

One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private1135

or United States government sources together with all buildings1136

and other supporting land and facilities, structures or1137

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction,1138

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at1139

[...]

addition to or expansion of an existing enterprise if such1147

addition or expansion has an initial capital investment of not1148

less than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00) from1149

private or United States government sources, or has an initial1150

capital investment of not less than One Hundred Fifty Million1151

Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private or United States government1152

sources together with all buildings and other supporting land and1153

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required1154

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the1155

[...]

enterprise and which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net new1156

full-time jobs; or which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net1157

new full-time jobs which provides an average salary, excluding1158

benefits which are not subject to Mississippi income taxation, of1159

at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the most1160

recently published average annual wage of the state as determined1161

by the Mississippi Department of Employment Security. "Project"1162

shall also include any ancillary development or business resulting1163

from the enterprise, of which the authority is notified, within1164

[...]

capital investment from any source or combination of sources of1245

not less than Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00) which will1246

create at least eighty (80) full-time jobs which provide an1247

average annual salary, excluding benefits which are not subject to1248

Mississippi income taxes, of at least one hundred thirty-five1249

percent (135%) of the most recently published average annual wage1250

of the state or the most recently published average annual wage of1251

the county in which the project is located as determined by the1252

Mississippi Department of Employment Security, whichever is the1253

[...]

or a portion of the funds provided by the state for the project as1272

determined by the authority shall be repaid.1273

(x) Any major capital project with an initial1274

capital investment from any source or combination of sources of1275

not less than Seventy-five Million Dollars ($75,000,000.00) which1276

will create at least one hundred twenty-five (125) full-time jobs1277

which provide an average annual salary, excluding benefits which1278

are not subject to Mississippi income taxes, of at least one1279

hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the most recently published1280

average annual wage of the state or the most recently published1281

average annual wage of the county in which the project is located1282

as determined by the Mississippi Department of Employment1283

Security, whichever is the greater.

[...]

or a portion of the funds provided by the state for the project as1334

determined by the authority shall be repaid.1335

(xvi) Any major industrial wood processing1336

facility with an initial capital investment of not less than One1337

Hundred Million Dollars ($100,000,000.00) which will create at1338

least one hundred twenty-five (125) full-time jobs which provide1339

an average annual salary, excluding benefits which are not subject1340

to Mississippi income taxes, of at least Thirty Thousand Dollars1341

($30,000.00). The authority shall require that binding1342

commitments be entered into requiring that:1343

[...]

Mississippi of not less than Eight Hundred Million Dollars1377

($800,000,000.00) which will create at least two hundred (200)1378

full-time jobs with an average annual salary, excluding benefits1379

which are not subject to Mississippi income taxes, of at least1380

Forty-five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00). The authority shall1381

require that binding commitments be entered into requiring that:1382

1. The minimum requirements for the project1383

provided for in this subparagraph shall be met, and1384

2. That if such commitments are not met, all1385

or a portion of the funds provided by the state for the project as1386

determined by the authority shall be repaid.1387

(xx) Any master planned community consisting of1388

not less than four thousand five hundred (4,500) acres that1389

includes residential, commercial, tourism, healthcare, open space1390

and recreational components with a capital investment from private1391

sources of not less than One Billion Dollars ($1,000,000,000.00)1392

over a ten-year period, which will create at least two thousand1393